The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect
on the combined net assets of Zirax Plc and Global-Kaustik LLC, as if the anticipated initial purchase
offering had occurred as at 30 September 2005.

The information, which is produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature addresses a hypothetical
situation and therefore does not represent the actual financial position of the companies. No
adjustments have been made to reflect any transactions other than as set out in the unaudited pro
forma financial information.

The amounts in respect of Zirax plc and Global-Kautik LLC in the unaudited pro forma financial
information were extracted from the historical financial information as set out in Part III of this
document.

This unaudited financial information is based on estimates and assumptions deemed appropriate by
Zirax plc and is presented for illustrative purposes only. Such information should not be relied upon as
an indication of the amount of proceeds that Zirax plc will raise through the initial public offering.

68

Zirax plc
Unaudited Pro forma Statement of Net Assets
(in thousands of US$ unless otherwise stated)

Global
Kaustik Adjustment

Zirax plc LLC (a) Pro forma
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 176 126 11,115 11,417
Accounts receivable and prepayments – 5,471 – 5,471
Financial assets – 98 – 98
Inventories – 652 – 652
VAT recoverable – 1,717 – 1,717
Other current assets 458 437 – 895

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total current assets 634 8,501 11,115 20,250

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment – 6,382 – 6,382

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total non-current assets – 6,382 – 6,382
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total assets 634 14,883 11,115 26,632
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued charges (458) (3,238) – (3,696)
Income taxes payable – – – –
Other taxes payable – (251) – (251)
Borrowings – (3,004) – (3,004)
Advances received – (134) – (134)

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total current liabilities (458) (6,627) (7,085)

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings – (1,038) – (1,038)
Deferred tax liabilities – (3) – (3)

––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total liabilities (458) (7,668) – (8,126)
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

NET ASSETS 176 7,215 11,115 18,506
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

(a) Adjustment to the pro forma financial information
The adjustment to the pro forma financial information reflects the proceeds net of costs
associated with the fund raising that are expected from the initial public offering.

69

PART V

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. The Company
1.1 Zirax was incorporated and registered in England and Wales on 11 August 2005 under the Act as a public

limited company with the name Zirax plc and its registered number is 5533825. The principal legislation